control, and, finally, suggested future research topics like the effect of ICT investment on 

revenue and market share and the ideal amount of money to invest in a company's ICT. 

Adeyemo (2020) looked into how information and communication technology affected 

physics instruction and learning. One hundred fifty-seven (157) physics students and two (2) 

physics teachers were selected at random from two senior high schools in each of the five 

educational districts—out of the six educational districts in Plateau State, Nigeria—to serve 

as the study's respondents. Three null hypotheses were proposed and examined at the